

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
LUNDBECK INC.,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

08-cv-6379 (JNE/JJG)

_____)
STATE OF MINNESOTA,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
LUNDBECK, INC.,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

08-cv-6381 (JNE/JJG)

**DEFENDANT LUNDBECK INC.'S
REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS' POST TRIAL BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE THEIR ANTITRUST CLAIMS.....	6
A. Plaintiffs Did Not Prove Indocin and NeoProfen Are in the Same Relevant Market	6
1. Market definition is only “dispositive” against Plaintiffs.....	7
2. Plaintiffs’ evidence of functional substitutability is largely irrelevant.....	8
a. Dr. Gerdes only opined as to functional substitutability.....	10
b. Dr. Gerdes may not opine as to economic substitutability, under Daubert.....	10
c. Dr. Gerdes’s personal practices disprove cross-elasticity	13
d. The Premier hospital purchasing data is not evidence that NeoProfen and Indocin would ever compete on price	14
e. Ovation’s efforts to educate other clinical NICU practitioners is not evidence of neonatologist indifference or cross-elasticity between the drugs.....	16
3. Plaintiffs ignore their burden of proving that Indocin and NeoProfen are economic substitutes that exhibit high cross-elasticity	17
a. Dr. Arnold performed no cross-elasticity analysis at all.....	17
b. Plaintiffs offer no evidence of cross-elasticity of demand among those who truly drive demand	21
c. Hospitals would not be able to negotiate lower prices because neonatologists are not indifferent between Indocin and NeoProfen	21
4. Plaintiffs’ market definition makes no economic sense.....	25

B.	Plaintiffs Did Not Prove Causation of Harm to Competition	26
1.	The NeoProfen acquisition did not cause competitive harm	27
2.	Plaintiffs are not entitled to a presumption of illegality based on high market-shares	28
3.	Plaintiffs are not entitled to a presumption of anticompetitive harm if Ovation “has a monopoly”	31
4.	Consummation of the acquisition does not excuse Plaintiffs’ failure of proof	36
5.	Loss of non-price competition that is not profitable or sustainable long term is not an anticompetitive effect	38
C.	Plaintiffs Did Not Prove that the NeoProfen Acquisition Gave Ovation Durable Market Power	39
1.	Plaintiffs cannot escape their burden to prove durable market power	39
2.	Ease of entry is a complete defense	40
3.	Entry has occurred and has not changed Ovation’s pricing	42
4.	Timing of actual entry is irrelevant	43
III.	MINNESOTA CANNOT RECOVER ON A <i>PARENS PATRIAE</i> THEORY	44
IV.	PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO DIVESTITURE OR DISGORGEMENT	46
A.	Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Disgorgement	46
1.	Plaintiffs do not reconcile their extreme disgorgement request with their own Guidelines and past practices	46
2.	Plaintiffs’ disgorgement calculations do not attempt to approximate Ovation’s alleged illegal profits	49
3.	Plaintiffs admit their proffered but-for price of \$108.88 is the product of assumption, not analysis	51

4.	Plaintiffs’ alternate method of calculation, including its proffered but-for price of \$1,140, is not even supported by assumption.....	52
a.	Indocin calculation	52
b.	NeoProfen calculation	54
5.	Minnesota would not be entitled to disgorgement in any event	55
B.	Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Divestiture.....	56
1.	Divestiture is not necessary to restore competition	56
2.	Plaintiffs’ insistence on divestiture of NeoProfen disproves their claims	61
3.	Plaintiffs’ proposed divestiture order is unworkable	62
V.	CONCLUSION	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Tyco Healthcare Group L.P.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 156 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	19
<i>Barr Labs., Inc. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 978 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1992)	41
<i>Blue Dane Simmental Corp. v. American Simmental Ass'n</i> , 178 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Brown Shoe Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	29
<i>Colo. Interstate Gas Co. v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 885 F.2d 683 (10th Cir. 1989).....	44
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. American Bd. Of Trade</i> , 803 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1986).....	48
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000).....	19, 25, 27, 36
<i>Conde v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 972 (S.D. Ohio 1992), <i>aff'd</i> 24 F.3d 809	12
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	35
<i>Elcock v. Kmart Co.</i> , 233 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972)	56
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004)	31
<i>FTC v. CCC Holdings Inc.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009)	43
<i>FTC v. Febre</i> , 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997).....	49

FTC v. Foster,
 No. 07-352, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47606 (D.N.M. May 29, 2007) 31

FTC v. Freeman Hosp.,
 69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 7

FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.,
 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 30, 31

FTC v. Mylan Laboratories, Inc.,
 62 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 1999) 46, 47, 48, 54

FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.,
 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 20

H.J., Inc. v. Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp.,
 867 F.2d 1531 (8th Cir. 1989)..... 20

Home Health Specialists, Inc. v. Liberty Health Sys.,
 No. CIV. A. 92-3413, 1994 WL 463406 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 1994)..... 19

Humphrey v. Alpine Air Products, Inc.,
 490 N.W.2d 888 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992) 44

In re Activas Group and Abrika Pharm, Inc.,
 C-4190 (Apr. 2007) 9

In re Aluminum Phosphide Antitrust Litig.,
 893 F. Supp. 1497 (D. Kan. 1995) 12

In re Biovail Corp. and Elan Corp.,
 Doc. No. C-4057, 134 F.T.C. 302 (F.T.C. Aug. 2002) 9

In re Biovail Corp.,
 Doc. No. C-4060, 134 F.T.C. 407 (F.T.C. Oct. 2002) 9

In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,
 Doc. No. C-4076, at 13 (Apr. 2003)..... 9

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
 200 F.R.D. 297 (E.D. Mich. 2001)..... 24, 37

In re Glaxo Wellcome plc and SmithKline Beecham plc,
 Doc. No. C-3990, at 2 (Jan. 2001)..... 9

In re IVAX Corp.,
 Doc. No. C-3565, 119 F.T.C. 357 (FTC Mar. 1995) 9

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
 467 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2006) 9
